F Shropshire

Council

Shropshire Council

Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall

Abbey Foregate

Shrewsbury

SY2 6ND

Date: Tuesday, 8 September 2015
Committee:
Young People's Scrutiny Committee
Date: Wednesday, 16 September 2015
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury,
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
You are requested to attend the above meeting.

The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee

Joyce Barrow (Chairman) Kevin Pardy
Peggy Mullock (Vice Chairman) John Price
Andy Boddington Robert Tindall
Hannah Fraser Kevin Turley
Vince Hunt David Turner

Co-opted Members (Voting):

Austin Atkinson Diocese of Shrewsbury (RC)

Vacancy Diocese of Hereford (CE)

Vacancy Parent Governor — Secondary Schools
Vacancy Parent Governor — Primary & Special Schools

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting):
Mark Hignett Voluntary and Community Sector Assembly

www.shropshire.gov.uk
General Enquiries: 0845 678 9000

Printed on recycled paper




Substitute Members:

Charlotte Barnes William Parr
Dean Carroll Stuart West
Peter Cherrington Michael Wood
Roger Evans Tina Woodward
Jane MacKenzie Paul Wynn

Your Committee Officer is:

Tim Ward Committee Officer
Tel: 01743 257713
Email: tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk




AGENDA

Apologies and Substitutions

To receive apologies for absence from Members of the Committee

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

Members are reminded they must not participate in the discussion or vote on
any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave
the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

The minutes of the last meeting, held on 15 July 2015, are attached for
confirmation.

Public Question Time

To receive any questions, statements or petitions of which members of the
public have given notice.

Deadline for notification is: 5.00pm on Friday 11 September 2015

Members' Question Time
To receive any questions of which Members of the Council have given notice.

Deadline for notification: 5.00pm on Friday 11 September 2015

West Mercia Youth Justice Plan 2015 - 16 (Pages 5 - 54)

Report of the Director of Children’s Services is attached

Special Educational Needs Hub Provision (Pages 55 - 124)

The report of the Service Manager SEND is attached

Peer Review

To receive a verbal update from the Director of Children’s Services



10

11

12

13

Childhood Obesity Task and Finish Group (Pages 125 - 170)

The final report of the Childhood Obesity Task and Finish Group is attached

Child Health Data (Pages 171 - 178)

To consider the information contained in the Child Health Profile 2015 which is
attached. The 2013 data is also attached as a comparison.

Transfer of Commissioning for 0 - 5

The report of the Associate Director Public Health is to follow

Work Programme (Pages 179 - 192)

The Current Scrutiny Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan are attached

Date of Next Meeting

Members are reminded that the next scheduled meeting will take place on
Wednesday 4 November 2015 at 10.00am at the Shirehall



Public Document Pack Agenda ltem 3

Va¥ Shropshire

s Council

YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2015
10.00 - 11.35 am in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury,
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer: Tim Ward
Email: tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 257713

Present

Shropshire Councillors

Councillor Joyce Barrow (Chairman)

Councillors Peggy Mullock (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Hannah Fraser,
Vince Hunt, Kevin Pardy, John Price, Kevin Turley and David Turner

Co-Opted Members (Voting)
Austin Atkinson

17 Apologies and Substitutions

17.1 Apologies were received from Mark Hignett and Robert Tindall.
18 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

18.1 There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

19 Minutes

19.1 The minutes of the meetings held on 14 May 2015 and 24 June 2015 had been
circulated.

19.2 Resolved: -

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 May 2015 be approved and signed
as a true record by the Chairman.

19.3 A Member made reference to paragraph 12.12 of the minutes of the meeting held
on 24 June 2015, and commented that it was their understanding that the budget
for infrastructure support was set by the Council rather than through the tendering
process. The Director of Children’s Services confirmed that this was the case.

19.4 Resolved: -

That subject to the above, the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 June 2015 be
approved and signed as a true record by the Chairman.

20 Public Question Time

20.1 There were no questions from membBlagent public



| Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 15 July 2015

21

21.1

Members' Question Time

There were no questions from Members

22 Provision of Childcare and Early Years Education

22.1

22.2

22.3

22.4

22.5

A report providing information on the provision of childcare and early year’s
education in Shropshire had been circulated.

The Early Years Education & Childcare Manager outlined the statutory
requirements for the provision of childcare and early year’s education. He reminded
Members that currently there was a entitlement for all children to receive 570 hours
of free childcare each academic year from the term after their third birthday until the
point that they start school. The same entitlement is also available for two year olds
whose families meet the free school meals eligibility criteria, for children with
disabilities and for looked after children. He advised that currently around 95% of
three and four year olds accessed all or some part of their free entitlement, with
around 80% of eligible two year olds taking up their entittement. He added that work
was ongoing to identify eligible two year olds and to encourage their parents to use
their entittlement.

Linda McMurray, the proprietor of Frankwell Tots to 12s Nursery advised that the
shortfall between what the council paid and the true rate was subsidised by what
other parents paid. She commented that there were concerns regarding the extra
financial pressures caused by the proposed increase in the number of free hours
and also the proposed increase in the “living wage” which had been announced in
the budget. She invited members of the Scrutiny Committee to visit her nursery.
The Chair thanked her for this offer and asked Members to let the Committee
Officer know if they were interested in a visit.

A Member queried the difference in payments to school nurseries and private
nurseries. The Early Years Education & Childcare Manager advised that the higher
rate paid to schools settings reflected the fact that they were required to have a
qualified teacher leading the provision whereas private nurseries only needed
someone qualified to NVQ Level 3.

The Chair thanked Ms. McMurray for attending the meeting and explaining the
situation from a provider’s point of view.

23 Schools Sustainability

23.1

23.2

A report providing an overview of the issues affecting the sustainability of schools in
Shropshire had been circulated.

The Deputy Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services advised that the number of
children on the school roll had fallen by 10% over recent years and was set to fall a
further 4% by 2019 — 20; this would result in a significant fall in the dedicated
schools grant (DSG) as the amount of grant received was linked to pupil numbers.

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 8 |

Page 2



| Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 15 July 2015

23.3

23.4

23.5

23.6

He reminded Members that the Schools Forum had set up a group to look at
School Sustainability and that this had worked alongside an Administration group
looking at the subject. Both groups had advised Governing Bodies to look very
carefully at the projected pupil numbers for their school and the impact that was
likely to result on funding for the school and to look closely at the different options
for ensuring the future of their schools.

A Member commented that the situation differed over the County as there were
some areas where the school roll was set to rise. The Business Manager advised
that the figure of 4% was an aggregated figure for the whole of the county. He
added that there were a number of areas where the school population was forecast
to rise and also there were areas of the county where the projected fall in the
school roll was significantly more than 4%.

A Member commented that it was important that schools had sufficient information
to enable them to plan ahead. The Director of Children’s Services advised that
schools had been provided with an interactive mapping tool and that Officers were
working with schools to be “part of the solution”. She added that the role of
Governors was key to the process and that there was an expectation that schools
would work in a more collaborative way.

In response to a query regarding actions taken to update Governing Bodies the
Business Manager advised that the annual meeting with Head Teachers and Chairs
of Governing Bodies would consider this topic and that workshops would be held to
look at sharing best practise.

Resolved: -

That the Committee accept the position as set out in the report.

24 Compliments and Complaints

24.1 A report summarising the complaints data in relation to the service areas covering,
Children’s Social Care, Education and Skills for the year 2014 — 15 had been
circulated.

24.2 The Director of Children’s Services informed Members that during the year 2014 —
15 there had been 109 formal complaints, the majority of which were in relation to
Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding.

24.3 A Member welcomed the report the information contained in it and commented that
as the majority of complaints centred on communication which should be easily
addressed.

24.4 Inresponse to a query the Director of Children’s Services advised that a lot internal
queries that were not dealt with as formal complaints were also dealt with by
Officers.

24.5 The Chair thanked Officers for a very informative report.

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 9 |

Page 3



| Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 15 July 2015

25 Peer Review

25.1 The Director of Children’s Services updated Members on the recent LGA peer

review. She advised Members that the Peer Review had taken part in 55 meetings
and had reviewed 60 cases. She then drew some highlights out of the initial report

25.2 The Director of Children’s Services advised Members that following receipt of the
formal findings of the Review a small group would be set up to oversee an Action
Plan based on the findings of the Review. Regular updates would be brought to
future meetings of the Scrutiny Committee.

25.3 The Chair thanked the Director of Children’s Services for her update

26 Work Programme

26.1 Members received copies of the Committees work programme and the Cabinet
Forward Plan.

26.2 The Chairman asked Members to let her know of any other topics they would like
added to the Committee’s Work Programme.

27 Date of Next Meeting

27.1 Members were reminded that the next scheduled meeting would take place on
Wednesday 16 September 2015 at 10.00am at the Shirehall.

The Chair advised Members that this was the Head of Education Improvement &

Efficiency’s last meeting as she was retiring from the Council. She thanked her for all the

work she had done and wished her all the best in her retirement.

Signed (Chairman)

Date:

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713

Page 4



Agenda ltem 6

Committee and Date ltem

Va¥ Shropshire

O Council

Young People’s Scrutiny

16 September 2015

WEST MERCIA YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2015-16

Responsible Officer
e-mail:  karen.bradshaw@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: (01743) 254201

1. Summary

1.1 The Youth Justice Plan sets out how youth justice services across
West Mercia are structured and identifies key actions to address risks
to service delivery and improvement

1.2 The Youth Justice Plan is endorsed by Council annually and was last
endorsed on 23 July 2015.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Youth Justice Plan as attached at Appendix A be noted.

REPORT
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The principal aim of the Youth Justice System is the prevention of
offending and re-offending by children and young people. The Youth
Justice Plan sets out an action plan to address the significant risks
identified to future service delivery and improvement.

4. Financial Implications

4.1  These are covered by the existing budgetary contribution.

Page 5


mailto:karen.bradshaw@shropshire.gov.uk

5. Background

5.1

5.2

5.3

Under section 40 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 each Local
Authority has a duty to produce a Youth Justice Plan setting out how
Youth Justice Services in their area are provided and funded and how
the Youth Offending Service for the area is funded and composed, the
plan is submitted to the Youth Justice Board for England and Wales
(YJB).

The Youth justice Plan is prepared on an annual basis on behalf of
Herefordshire Council, Shropshire Council, Telford and Wrekin Council
and Worcestershire County Council. The basic plan preparation is
undertaken by West Mercia Youth Offending Service according to the
deadlines and guidance from the YJB.

The West Mercia Youth Justice Plan was agreed at the West Mercia
Youth Offending Service Management Board on 15t June 2015 and is
due to be submitted to the YJB by 31st August 2015. A provisional
copy was sent to the YJB in June 2015.

6. Additional Information

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

The Youth Offending Service is subject to three national indicators.
Performance against the indicators is outlined in the plan and actions
identified to address risks to performance improvement. The
Shropshire specific information is set out on pages 29 to 33 of the plan.

The first time entrant (FTE) indicator which is expressed as the number
of first time entrants to the
[...]
nesior [x1
N F Faparaton
Frobation Oficer Froteation Offkoer” Az Case Frobation Ofoer Frotetion Offcer” Summort (1 41 Irfommation Cemcer
1) ixl] Manager (¥ 25) ix] ] B wi)
dhagh Case st T Wickirm Lisiszen st T st T E:.n:::_!"S?TIA:E Finance Suppart
Manager (x 25) Manager (x 2] (X OLE) Marager (X 25) Manager ix 21 = 17
Wichim Lisison Wictim Lisison Foice Officer Wictim Lisison Wichim Liaison Mentorrg A e
05 y 5 y 5] x5 Devsiopment () -
\ . Mertorng
Poldios Officer Follce Oficer Heaith Worker Follos Officer Folice Office -~ o
eferal Crder Substance Ksuse
Heasth Worker =3 th Worker Aszt Case =3 th 'Wonkar = ath Wonker Offiosr (3]
Marager 155 ivl] omcer (xl]
Azzt Caze e somrizratoe Azzt Cam Azst Came ﬁ""":‘“
lfraager 153 (i) Rfanager |ES [wf) L} e Rfamager IES i) Elamager |55 (i) =
T be managed within
Adminisiators Adrinisrators Adrinisratos Adrinisirators '“"":E'I_’n’: the WOE UM pESWaYS
[ geed] [ g | wZ] [ g | - work complehad
* 2% Probation Officer posts currently covered by LA employed Y05 Case Managers




yZ abed

The YOS is compliant with the minimum staffing requirements outlined in the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, as can be seen from
the structural diagram above. There are four HCPC registered Social Workers within the staffing group.

3.4

Staff and Volunteers by agency, gender and ethnicity

The tables below show staff and volunteers by agency, gender and ethnicity. This data is at 15* April 2015.

PAID STAFF BY AGENCY

Agency Local Authorities National Probation Police NHS Trusts Voluntary Sector Agency Total
Service
No of Staff 84 2 5 3 5) 3 102
PAID STAFF BY GENDER AND ETHNICITY
GENDER ETHNICITY
Male Female White Mixed/Multiple Ethnic Asian/Asian British Black/African/Caribbean/ | Other Ethnic Group
Groups Black British
42 60 96 0 1 3 2
VOLUNTEERS BY GENDER AND ETHNICITY
GENDER ETHNICITY
Male Female White Mixed/Multiple Ethnic Asian/Asian British Black/African/Caribbean/ | Other Ethnic Group
Groups Black British
23 54 73 0 3 0 1
3.5 Staff and Volunteers Tr
[...]
ety Board’s Community Safety Agreement 2015 — 16 has three directly relevant strategic
priorities; reducing re-offending, harm reduction which includes safeguarding and alcohol and drug misuse. The YOS will directly
contribute to these priorities through work to reduce youth re-offending, ensuring that young people are protected from harm and in
the direct delivery of substance misuse interventions to young people in the youth justice system.

47



Agenda ltem 7

Committee and Date Ite

7 Shropshire |

3 Council Young People’s Scrutiny 7

16 September 2015

10.00 am Public

SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS - HUB PROVISIONS

Responsible Officer Julia Dean
e-mail:  julia.dean@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254563 Fax

1. Summary

1.1 In February 2013 Shropshire Council approved the development of “hub”
provision to meet the special educational needs of children and young people
in Shropshire. The focus was on enabling more access to suitable, cost
effective specialist provision within, or close to their home community, for
some children whose prime area of need is Social Interaction and
Communication and who may have a diagnosed Autistic Spectrum Condition
(ASC). "

1.2 This supports the Local Authority in its duty to:

‘keep under review its education provision.... made in its area for children
and young people who have special educational needs or a disability.’
(DfE. (2014). Children and Families Act 2014 c. 6 Part 3 Section 27)

1.3 This paper updates Scrutiny on the hub developments, and on the early
evidence of impact

2. Recommendations

2.1 Scrutiny is asked to note the details given in the update, and the evidence of early
impact both on the quality of provision and its cost-effectiveness and to comment on
potential future developments.

REPORT
3. Background

3.1 Data analysis undertaken by Shropshire Council’s Public Health Intelligence Team
in 2014 (Appendix B) projects that Speech Language and Communication Needs (SLCN)
and Autistic Spectrum Disorders (ASD) are bo
[...]
as able to meet one
of the key objectives of The Shropshire Children and Young People’s Strategy 2012; the
council should ‘enhance local provision and develop mainstream support including the
development of specialist hubs’.

Page 56



|Young People’s Scrutiny Meeting, 16h September 2015: Special Educational Needs — Hub Provisions

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

Kettlemere:
In 2013 a data mapping exercise was undertaken following the identification of a lack of
suitable and cost-effective in county provision to meet the needs of a growing number of

learners with ASC. The intention was to provide up to date information with regard to
prevalence of ASC across the Local Authority.

It was identified that out of 298 students (academic year 2012/13) who had Statements of
SEN who presented a primary need of ASC, 27 were attending out of county, specialist
provision. It was estimated that the cost per annum of these placements to the LA was
approximately £688, 644.

Following a tendering process Lakelands Academy was chosen to host the Kettlemere
Centre as it was suitably located and had a positive reputation for supporting children with
SEN, which was recognised through the Specialist Schools programme. The location of the
first hub in the north of the county was supported by data that demonstrated that
geographically there was a significantly higher proportion of pupils with Statements of SEN,
whose difficulties related to ASC, residing in the north of the county. The Academy has a

positive ethos on inclusion and provides a suitable environment to support learners with
ASC.

There was a high level of consultation throughout the project and to ensure its successful
completion a working group was established and included representatives from all the
stakeholder groups, namely:

e Local Authority (Education, Health, Planning, Finance)

e Lakelands Academy

e Parents/carers

As well as the input from parents/carers into the working group, there was also a series 
[...]
s placement is £47. Over a standard school year this incurs transport costs in the
region of £8930. This brings the total cost of his placement in 2013 to £99,422.

Having started his education at Location 2 in Year 7, Pupil F will attend the school for
a total of 5 years. Using this figure for total costs in 2013, Pupil F’s entire school
placement (Year 4-11) will incur costs of £497,110 (+ any increases).

Although Pupil F is currently attending Location 2, it is possible that if there were a
mainstream hub (attached to a secondary school) built in the South of the county,
Pupil F would have been able to attend this facility from Year 7. This would mean we
would have been able to save £452,460 on placement fees alone, as well as make
savings on transportation costs.

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 9

: Committee and Date ltem
Ya¥ Shropshir o
= S Opcs;ou n S \éoung.tFt’eopIe’s Scrutiny 9
ommittee
16 September 2015
Public

Report of the Childhood Obesity Task & Finish Group

Responsible Officer
e-mail: cathy.Levy@help2changeshropshire.nhs.uk Tel: 01743 454910

1. Summary

1.1. The Childhood Obesity Task and Finish Group was established, on behalf of the
Young People’s Scrutiny Committee, to undertake a time-limited piece of work to
inform local efforts to address child obesity. The group’s work, which drew upon its
members’ understanding and knowledge of local communities, will also inform and
support Shropshire’s Healthy Weight Strategy and Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
(JSNA).

1.2. Pregnancy and the first five years are a crucial time in establishing healthy
eating patterns into adulthood. The Task & Finish group therefore sought to
understand the role that breastfeeding and weaning play in supporting Shropshire
families to reduce their risk of obesity. Two discreet work-streams were identified for
breastfeeding and weaning. For ease, the findings of both work-streams have been
consolidated within this report. The following ob
[...]
ssues including healthy eating

Local breastfeeding and weaning insights

5.21. Members of the Task and Finish group attended three sessions and one focus
group during February 2015 at Sure Start Children’s Centres in Shrewsbury.
Members’ insights from discussions with parents attending the sessions are
summarised below:

Parental priority
e putting their baby first

Support
¢ antenatal support seen as valuable by parents
o breastfeeding support at 10-14 days considered valuable in supporting
mothers to breastfeed for longer
e support welcomed to continue to breastfeed particularly outside of the home

Messaging
¢ conflicting messages from family and friends to wean early (4 months)
e increasing importance of social media and word of mouth in receiving
information

Employer’s role
e importance recognised in supporting women during pregnancy and beyond
(parents mentioned support including time to attend antenatal support
sessions not only medical appointments)

Education
¢ the value of educating all young people about the benefits of breastfeeding

5.22. These insights are further supported by earlier researchX commissioned by

Public Health which found that most parents understand the importance and benefits
age 130



of breastfeeding and appropriate weaning. In the main, parents felt they received
enough support from midwives and health visitors however they highlighted a
number of barriers to breastfeeding, including:

e convenience of bottle-feeding over breastfeeding (i.e. others can take
responsibility for feeding the baby)

e pressure from family/partners to bottle-feed

o fear of breastfeeding or lack of confidence in ability to breastfeed

e previous use of formula milk

5.23. In comparison, there appeared to be greater confusion around weaning. Whilst
many parents felt confident about weaning, including when to start and what foods to
try, barriers to appropriate and timely weaning included:

family influence and conflicting messages about weaning

age of 
[...]
\Diversity in
Employment Policy.doc

Page 170




Public Health
England

“Agenda Item 10
Child Health Profile

June 2015

Shropshire

This profile provides a snapshot of child health in this area. It is designed to help the local authority and
health services improve the health and wellbeing of children and tackle health inequalities.

The child population in this area

West Midlands England

Live births in 2013
2,843

Children (age 0 to 4 years), 2013

71,188 664,517

15,400 (5.0%) 363,500 (6.4%)

Children (age 0 to 19 years), 2013
67,100 (21.7%) 1,397,700 (24.6%) 12,833,200 (23.8%)

Children (age 0 to 19 years) in 2020 (projected)
65,700 (20.6%) 1,424,900 (24.2%) 13,325,100 (23.6%)

School children from minority ethnic groups, 2014

3,414,100 (6.3%)

2,152 (6.5%) 228,380 (31.2%) 1,832,995 (27.8%)
Children living in poverty (age under 16 years), 2012
12.8% 21.9% 19.2%
Life expectancy at birth, 2011-2013
Boys 80.0 78.8 79.4
Girls 83.9 82.8 83.1
Children living in poverty
Map of the West Midlands, with Shropshire outlined,
showing the relative levels of children living in poverty.
% Children
living in poverty
W 250-379
Il 202-240
B 15.4-201
6.6-15.3

\w\/;i

© Crown copyright 2015. You may re-use this information (excluding logos) free of
charge in any format or medium, under the terms of the Open Government Licence
v2.0. To view this licence, visit OGL or email psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk. Where
we have identified any third party copyright information you will need to obtain
permission from the copyright holders concerned.

Data sources: Live births, Office for National Statistics (ONS); population estimates,
ONS mid-year estimates; population projections, ONS interim 2012-based subnational
population projections; black/ethnic minority maintained school population, Department
for Education; children living in poverty, HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC); life
expectancy, ONS.

,ﬁf?\?/ﬂ/

Contains Ordnance Survey data

(Key findings

Rage-1-L]

\

Children and young peop
[...]
0 40 50
All overweight children (including obese) m Obese

Note: This analysis uses the 85th and 95th centiles of the British 1990 growth reference (UK90) for BMI to classify children as overweight and obese.
I indicates 95% confidence interval. Data source: National Child Measurement Programme (NCMP), Health and Social Care Information Centre

Young people and alcohol

In comparison with the 2006/07-2008/09 period, the rate
of young people under 18 who are admitted to hospital
because they have a condition wholly related to alcohol
such as alcohol overdose is similar in the 2011/12-
2013/14 period. The admission rate in the 2011/12-
2013/14 period is similar to the England average.

Young people aged under 18 admitted to hospital
with alcohol specific conditions (rate per 100,000
population aged 0-17 years)

160 -

120 -

80 -

40 - —

0 . . . . . .
06/07-  07/08-  08/09-  09/10-  10/11-  11/12-
08/09 09/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14
Shropshire England

Data source: Public Health England (PHE)

agg172

Shropshire - 17 June 2015

Young people's mental health

In comparison with the 2008/09-2010/11 period, the rate
of young people aged 10 to 24 years who are admitted to
hospital as a result of self-harm is higher in the 2011/12-
2013/14 period. The admission rate in the 2011/12-
2013/14 period is lower than the England average*.
Nationally, levels of self-harm are higher among young
women than young men.

Young people aged 10 to 24 years admitted to
hospital as a result of self-harm (rate per 100,000
population aged 10 to 24 years)
1,200 ~
1,000 -
800 -
600 -
400 -
200 -
0

08/09-10/11  09/10-11/12 10/11-12/13 11/12-13/14

Shropshire England

*Information about admissions in the single year 2013/14 can be found on page 4
Data source: Hospital Episode Statistics, Health and Social Care Information Centre

www.gov.uk/phe | www.chimat.org.uk



Shropshire Child Health Profile June 2015

These charts compare Shropshire with its statistical neighbours, the England and region

Minutes of the meeting


YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2015
10.00  - 11.40 am in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Shropshire Councillors
Councillor Joyce Barrow (Chairman)
Councillors Peggy Mullock (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Hannah Fraser, 
Vince Hunt, Kevin Pardy, John Price, Robert Tindall, David Turner and Peter Cherrington 
(Substitute) (substitute for Kevin Turley)

28 Apologies and Substitutions 

28.1 Apologies for absence had been received from Austin Atkinson and Kevin Turley.

28.2 Peter Cherrington substituted for Kevin Turley.

29 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

29.1 There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

30 Minutes 

30.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2015 had been circulated.

30.1 Resolved: -

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2015 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a true record.

31 Public Question Time 

31.1 There were no questions from members of the public.

32 Members' Question Time 

32.1 There were no questions from Members. 

With the agreement of the Committee the item on Special Educational Needs Hub 
Provision was taken next



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 16 September 2015

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2

33 Special Educational Needs Hub Provision 

33.1 The Committee received the report of the Service Manager SEND which gave an 
update on the development of the SEND Hubs.

33.2 The Service Manager reminded Members that in February 2013 Cabinet had 
approved the establishment of 3 hub provisions that would be co-located on 
mainstream school sites. Following a data mapping exercise the northern part of the 
county had been identified as having a significantly higher proportion of pupils with 
statements of Educational Need (SEN) whose difficulties related to Autistic Spectrum 
Disorders (ASD) and that a tendering process had been carried out with the 
Lakelands Academy being chosen to host the Kettlemere Centre, a facility which 
would accommodate 24 pupils of secondary school age.  She then outlined the 
services offered by the Centre.

33.3 Tom Doolan, a pupil at Kettlemere gave a presentation which outlined his 
experiences at Kettlemere and how it had helped him with his education.  He 
explained that he received most of his classes within the main school with specialist 
one to one help being received at the Centre. 

33.4 A Member asked what the timescales were for the extension of the service over other 
parts of the County.  The Service Manager SEND advised that work was being 
carried out to develop a facility in the south of the County and that it was hoped that 
a facility would be in place by January 2017.

33.5 The Chair thanked Tom for attending the meeting and giving his presentation.  She 
added that she had been very impressed.  Members echoed this sentiment.

33.6 Resolved:

That the details contained in the report and the evidence of the early impact on the 
quality of provision and the cost effectiveness of the provision are noted.

34 West Mercia Youth Justice Plan 2015 - 16 

34.1 Members received the report of the Director of Children’s Services which advised 
them of the Youth Justice Plan for 2015/16.  She advised them that the Plan had 
been endorsed by Council on the 23 July 2015

34.2 The Head of Service, West Mercia Youth Offending Service advised Members that 
the Plan contained a review of the previous year and an update on resources, 
governance and the annual Action Plan.  He drew their attention to the area profiles 
and the Key Performance Indicators which showed that Shropshire was below the 
national figures for all the key indicators.

34.3 A Member made reference to the table showing the breakdown of staff and 
volunteers by gender and ethnicity and asked whether the lack of ethnic staff and 
volunteers created a problem.  The Head of Service advised that on the whole there 
was not a problem although there was an increasing demand for interpreters.  The 
Referral Panel Officer commented that active recruitment of ethnic minority 



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 16 September 2015

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3

volunteers had been carried out and that there was a wide level of expertise within 
the volunteers.

34.4 A Member commented on the increased use of restorative justice and asked how 
effective this was.  The Victim Officer commented that the use of restorative justice 
was proving a useful tool but it was difficult to measure the effectiveness definitively.

34.5 A Member asked what work was being done to identify young people at risk of 
offending.  The Head of Service commented that work was done through Early Help 
to identify young people at risk of offending and to provide suitable intervention.

34.6 Resolved: 

That the Youth Justice Plan as attached at Appendix A of the report, be noted.

35 Peer Review 

35.1 The Director of Children’s Services gave an update on the recent Peer Review.  She 
advised Members that an Internal Improvement Board had been set up to monitor 
progress with the recommendations; regular reports would be taken to the 
Safeguarding Board and would also be brought to the Scrutiny Committee.

36 Childhood Obesity Task and Finish Group 

36.1 The Committee received the final report of the Childhood Obesity Task and Finish 
Group. The Programme Lead for Diet and Healthy Weight reminded Members that 
the Group had been set up to inform local efforts to address child obesity and that 
the Group had sought to understand the role that breastfeeding and weaning play in 
supporting families to reduce the risk of obesity.

36.2 The Programme Lead advised Members that as a result of the work of the Group the 
Shropshire Council Maternity, Adoption and Surrogacy Policy had been updated.

36.3 The Chairman thanked Officers and Members of the Task and Finish Group for their 
work.

36.4 Resolved:

That the recommendations as set out in the report, be approved.

37 Child Health Data 

37.1 The Committee considered the Child Health Profile for 2015 which provided a 
snapshot of child health in the area.

37.2 A Member expressed concern at the increase in the number of young people 
admitted to hospital as a result of self-harm.  The Public Health Specialist 
Intelligence advised that this change was mainly due to the cohort involved rather 
than a general trend.



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 16 September 2015

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4

38 Transfer of Commissioning for 0 - 5 

38.1 The Associate Director Public Health updated Members on the transfer of 
commissioning for 0 to 5’s.  She reminded the meeting that when she last updated 
the Committee there had been a shortfall in the funding being offered but that this 
had now been amended and full funding was to be received.  She added that the 
contract should be signed and in place by 1 October 2015 and agreed to advise the 
Chair when this had happened.

39 Work Programme 

39.1 Members received copies of the Committee’s Work Programme and the Cabinet 
Forward Plan.

39.2 A Member asked that an update on Youth Commissioning in Ludlow and Market 
Drayton be brought to the next meeting.

39.3 The Chairman asked Members to let her know of any other topics they would like 
added to the Committee’s Work Programme.

40 Date of Next Meeting 

40.1 Members were reminded that the next scheduled meeting would take place on 
Wednesday 4 November 2015 at 10.00am at the Shirehall

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


